Model PG-239
Electronic Automatic Grommet
Operating Manual
(800) 624-2408   (530) 626-9386  Fax (530) 626-5144
6686 Merchandise Way   Diamond Springs, Ca 95619
INTRODUCTION

machine must always be unplugged before making any adjustments in that area.
All mechanical, electric and pneumatic parts are securely enclosed and tightly screwed up.
When the machine includes an optional device such as a laser pointer part #155C, you must not
shine this pointer directly in anyone’s eyes since it could be harmful, and keep it away from
children.
We strongly warn you that for any adjustment or any other manipulation that needs to be done, the
machine must be disconnected from the electrical power source and the compressor air inlet.
For any problem that may arise and can not be solved, please call the nearest distributor or get in
contact directly with Sinclair Equipment.
Schematic
#
Part # Description Schematic
#
Part # Description
E PGR239E Electronic Device IMO V3 171 PGR239171 Flywheel Detector Screw
113 PGR239113 Threaded Pin 173 PGR239173 Bracket
114 PGR239114 Nut 174 PGR239174 Magnet 7mm
115 PGR239115 Screw 175 PGR239175 Part to fix with magnet
149 PGR239149 Flywheel Detector 200 PGR239200 Housing For Machine
153 PGR239153 Laser Pointer Bracket 203 PGR239203 Cover for Plunger Unit
154 PGR239154 Laser Pointer Threaded
Support
204 PGR239204 Motor Mount Bolts, Nuts,
& Washers (4)
155 PGR239155 Laser Pointer 206 PGR239206 Machine House Bolts,Nuts,
& Washers (4)
155c PGR239155C Laser Pointer Set 274 PGR239274 Flywheel
156 PGR239156 Flywheel Detector Bracket 325 PGR239325 Electric Foot Pedal
157 PGR239157 Motor Cover 339 PGR239339 Screw For Plastic Cover
158 PGR239158 Flywheel Cover 341 PGR239341 Hinge
158a PGR239158A Upper Part of Flywheel
Cover
344 PGR239344 Transformer Laser
158b PGR239158B Bottom Part Of Flywheel
Cover
347 PGR239347 Foot Pedal Protector
160 PGR239160 Main Motor 361 PGR239361 Drive Belt
Schematic
#
Part # Description Schematic
#
Part # Description
62 PGR23962 Screw To Fix Plunger
Hsng
223 PGR239223 Plunger guide wheel for
part #222
165 PGR239165 Ring Guard 224 PGR239224 Screw for part 223
165H PGR239165H Ring Guard Bracket 225CA PGR239225CA Bottom plunger ollar for
part #184ca
190 PGR239190 Plunger 227 PGR239227 Raceway Cam
183CA PGR239183CA Upper part of washer
compensator axle
228 PGR239228 Raceway Cam Bracket
184CA PGR239184CA Lower part of washer
compensator axle
230 PGR239230 Driving Stem
185CA PGR239185CA Washer forcompensator
axle
231 PGR239231 Driving Stem Guide
Wheel
202CA PGR239202CA Plunger housing for 215 232 PGR239232 Driving Stem Pin
215CA PGR239215CA Upper guide collar
washer compensator
M4X8 PGR239M4X8 Screws to fix part #232
216 PGR239216 Lock Nut
222 PGR239222 Upper guide
WITHOUT WASHER COMPENSATOR
Schematic
#
Part # Description Schematic
#
Part # Description
62 PGR23962 Screw To Fix Plunger
Hsng
224 PGR239224 Screw for part 223
165 PGR239165 Ring Guard 225 PGR239225 Bottom Plunger Collar
165H PGR239165H Ring Guard Bracket 226 PGR239226 Bottom Plunger Guide
Pin
190 PGR239190 Plunger  227 PGR239227 Raceway Cam
202 PGR239202 Plunger Housing 228 PGR239228 Raceway Cam Bracket
215 PGR239215 Upper Guide Collar 230 PGR239230 Driving Stem
216 PGR239216 Lock Nut 231 PGR239231 Driving Stem Guide
Wheel
222 PGR239222 Upper Guide 232 PGR239232 Driving Stem Pin
223 PGR239223 Plunger guide wheel for
part #222
M4X8 PGR239M4X8 Screws to fix part #232
Schematic # Part # Description
72 PGR23972 Screw for part 201
201 PGR239201 Mainshaft Housing
207 PGR239207 Crankshaft
208 PGR239208 Crankshaft Key Way
209 PGR239209 Front Crankshaft Key Way
210 PGR239210 Front Washer
211 PGR239211 Front Crankshaft Nut
212 PGR239212 Collar
213 PGR239213 Collar Insert
214 PGR239214 Plunger Cam
275 PGR239275 Flywheel Washer
276 PGR239276 Flywheel Spacer
277 PGR239277 Flywheel Nut
278 PGR239278 Washer Slide Cam
WASHERS RACEWAY
Schematic # Part # Description
181 PGR239181 Screws for part 246
239 PGR239239 Hopper box motor
243 PGR239243 Brush pin
244 PGR239244 Threaded pin for holding hopper box
245 PGR239245 Brushes
246 PGR239246 Brush Spacer
247 PGR239247 Acrylic Box Cover
251 PGR239251 Knob for opening the hopper box cover
253 PGR239253 Upper box bearing
270 PGR239270 Mounting studs
291 PGR239291 Knob washer
310 PGR239310 Rear hopper box mounting bracket
313 PGR239313 Hopper box bottom plate
314 PGR239314 Rear hopper box mounting
315 PGR239315 Hopper box housing
341 PGR239341 Acrylic Box Hinge
385 PGR239385 Magnet
WASHERS RACEWAY
(See parts list on following page)
Schematic
#
Part # Description Schematic
#
Part # Description
96 PGR23996 Driving stem spring
holder
288 PGR239288 Spring for pusher
102 PGR239102 Washer detector
bracket
289 PGR239289 Bottom connector
194 PGR239194 Nut for part 195 290 PGR239290 Slide rocker
195 PGR239195 Screw for part 196 292 PGR239292 Slide rocker bracket
196 PGR239196 Compensator base
latch
293 PGR239293 Slide rocker pin
217 PGR239217 Top Die 294 PGR239294 Slide yoke
218 PGR239218 Top set spindle 295 PGR239295 Slide yoke screw
219 PGR239219 Bottom die 296 PGR239296 Slide yoke bracket
for 297
220 PGR239220 Bottom die holder 297 PGR239297 Pusher
229 PGR239229 Top set spindle spring 298 PGR239298 Slide track
233 PGR239233 Die Base 299 PGR239299 Slide track stud
233C PGR239233c Ring compensator set 300 PGR239300 Slide stud screw
234 PGR239234 Base Washer 301 PGR239301 Long slide track rail
235 PGR239235 Screw for base 302 PGR239302 Short slide track rail
236 PGR239236 Base spring 303 PGR239303 Slide track attach.
Screw
271 PGR239271 Raceway strip spacers 304 PGR239304 Washer for 303
273 PGR239273 Raceway screws 305 PGR239305 Lock washer for 303
279 PGR239279 Guide wheel slide cam 316 PGR239316 Slide track cover
280 PGR239280 Guide wheel pin 317 PGR239317 Slide track cover
spring
281 PGR239281 Plunger for slide 320 PGR239320 Washer raceway
strip
282 PGR239282 Connector pin 321 PGR239321 Right raceway strip
283 PGR239283 Top connector for part
287
322 PGR239322 Left raceway strip
284 PGR239284 Driving stem nut for
283
338 PGR239338 Washer detector
285 PGR239285 Spring holder 343 PGR239343 Screw
286 PGR239286 Driving stem collar
287 PGR239287 Driving stem for
pusher
GROMMETS RACEWAY
Schematic
#
Part # Description Schematic
#
Part # Description
131 PGR239131 Finger cut off screw 264 PGR239264 Right strip
132m PGR239132M Spring for part 268 265 PGR239265 Left upper strip
237 PGR239237 Stripper plate spring 266 PGR239266 Fixed guide
238 PGR239238 Raceway spring nut 267 PGR239267 Fixed guide
255 PGR239255 Front Hppr lwr brkt 268 PGR239268 Finger cut off
256 PGR239256 Mounting studs 269 PGR239269 Hopper box assy
screws
257 PGR239257 Mounting stud nut 271 PGR239271 Raceway strip
spacers
258 PGR239258 Front hopper lower
bracket support
272 PGR239272 Front raceway brkt
259 PGR239259 Raceway support 327 PGR239327 Raceway screws
260 PGR239260 Outer raceway sprt 332 PGR239332 Mounting screws
261 PGR239261 Inner raceway sprt 333 PGR239333 Mounting screws
262 PGR239262 Raceway Brkt spacer
263 PGR239263 Spacer stud
GROMMETS RACEWAY
Schematic
#
Part # Description Schematic
#
Part # Description
181 PGR239181 Screw for part 246 246 PGR239246 Brush spacer
239 PGR239239 Hopper box motor 247 PGR239247 Acrylic box cover
240 PGR239240 Front hopper box
mntg brkt
251 PGR239251 Knob for opening
hopper cover
241 PGR239241 Hopper box bottom
plate
253 PGR239253 Upper box bearing
242 PGR239242 Hopper box housing 270 PGR239270 Mounting studs
243 PGR239243 Brush pin 291 PGR239291 Knob washer
244 PGR239244 Threaded pin 341 PGR239341 Acrylic box hinge
245 PGR239245 Brushes 385 PGR239385 Magnet
NOTES